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A)

C)

D)

N)

P)
Q)

R)

HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET - REVENUES
December 31, 2020

Real property tax
See 'Tax Rate By Town' worksheet

Payments in Lieu of Taxes

Metered water sales
Estimated based on PG analysis of 8% off from PY
(10 year average - 2,620,000; note: ignored that early years have lower rates)

Unmetered sales - hydrant

Fire Dept No. of hydrants

HFD 1344 @ 70
JFD 17 @ 70
SFD 12 @ 70
BFD 7@ 70
EMFD 142 @ 70
WFD 3B @ 70

Sprinkler charge (Fire Lines Commercial Customers - $440/$660 annual fee)

Hydrant Fees (Private)
Hydrants on private property

Closing Sevice Charges - @ 25
Backflow Nancompliance 225 @ 25
Water service charges and misc.

Penalties on water sale

Interest on use of money

Sale of supplies

Cell site rental (transfer to capital reserve)

Months
T-Mobile - Plant 4 4 @ 5,140
T-Mobile - Plant 4 8 @ 5,295
T-Mobile - Plant 1 12 @ 4,259
Sprint PC - Plant 4 12 @ 5,951
AT&T - Plant 4 12 @ 5,951
Metro - Plant 4 5 @ 4,089
Metro - Plant 4 7 @ 4232
Metro - Plant 1 12 @ 3,753
Verizon - Plant 4 6 @ 3,713
Verizon - Plant 4 6 @ 3,824
Verizon - Plant 1 5 @ 3,605
Verizon - Plant 1 7 @ 3,713

Energy load Shedding

Miscellaneous

To fund 2020 Transfer to Capital

Projected Designation for Bond Payments, page 4

Schedule - Projected Appropriated Fund Balance, page 2

25,991

6,874,383

340,000

2,700,000
94,080
1,190
840
5,390
9,940

2,520 113,960

165,000

4,500

5625

20,000

50,000

150,000

10,000
20,560
42,360
51,108
71.412
71,415
20,445
29,624
45,036
22,278
22,944
18,025

441,198

25,000

300,000



HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT

PROJECTED APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE
December 31, 2020

Unassigned Fund Balance as of January 1, 2019 $ 4,822,286
Total Estimated Revenues Over Budget December 31, 2019 3,830,146
Total Estimated Unencumbered Balance December 31, 2019 206,158
Transfer to Capital Projects/Restricted for Plant 4 (3,644,576)
Transfer to Capital Reserves (394,423)
Total Estimated Fund Balance as of December 31, 2019 4,819,591
Appropriated Fund Balance (2020 Budget) (300,000)
Estimated Unassigned Fund Balance as of December 31, 2019 $ 4,519,591




HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT

FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS

December 31, 2020

General Fund

Nonspendable
Inventories
Prepaids

Restricted
Retirement contribution
Employee benefit accrued liability
Capital - buildings and grounds (Tower Rental)
Capital - Plant 5
Restricted for Debt Service
Plant 5 operation & maintenance
Capital - Plant 4

Assigned
Appropriated
Bond payments
Encumbrances

Unassigned
Fund balance

Capital Fund
Restricted
Unspent Bond proceeds
Settlement Monies
Assigned
Capital Projects

Total Governmental Funds
Fund Balance

Actual
2018

$

27,725

25,507
436,674
3,468,790
454 806
254,619
2,493,504

349,241
711,922
114,665

4,822,286

Projected
2019

13,159,739

$

27.725

25,507
436,674
3,635,133
454,806
254,619
2,493,504
3,544,576

300,000
811,922

4,519,591

15,724,777
1,431,030

1,605,125

16,504,057

18,760,932

15,573,043
1,431,028

4,161,472

$

31,920,671

21,165,543

$

37,669,600
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3)
4)

4a)

5)

5a)
5b)
6)
7)

9)

10)
11)
12)

13)
14)

15)

HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET
December 31, 2020

Records Management

Commissioners - Salary Schedule
Office Salaries - Salary Schedule

Dues and Memberships
Nas. Suf. Water Conf. dues
AWWA
AWWA - Utility Membership
L1 Water Conference
Civic Assoc.
Chamber of Commerce
GFOA
Miscellaneous
Community Council

District Education
LI Water Conference 10 mos
Nas. Suf. Water Conf. 12 mos
Annual AWWA conf.
GFOA Conferences
Workshops
Labor Education
Plant Education
Office Education

Office Equipment
Office Furniture
Computers
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous Contingencies
Office Auto
Liability Insurance - Insurance Schedule

Rep. and Maint. Buildings and Grounds

Refuse 12 mos
Confidential Records - Refuse 2
Landscaping 8 mos
Cleaning Service 12 mos
HVAC

Keyless Entry System

Repair & maint. - buildings & fences
Misc. Landscaping

Repair Supplies

Miscellaneous

Office Supplies
Printing - Water bills/letterhead/envelopes
Office Supplies
Miscellaneous

Other office expenditures

@
@

Peee

75 X
= f5 %
3,000 X

102
600
2,500
1,333

Computer software update, credit card fees, bank fees, election

Notices and advertising
Office Heat Estimate
Legal Fees

Sapienza & Frank retainer 12 mos
Legal fees above retainer
Bee Ready & Fishbein

Legal - Cost Recovery and Litigation

Accounting & Auditing Fees
Cullen & Danowski - Acct 12 mos
Nawrocki Smith - Audit
TOBAY GASB 75

Postage - Neopost

@

@

2,273

3,800

w

1,275
1,370
2,000
1,875

125
170
255

75

3,000
2,700
9,000
1,000
1,000
3,000
3,000

1,500

5,000
2,500

6,000

1,224
1,200
20,000
16,000
9,000
2,000
20,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

9,000
10,000

1.000

27,276
10,000

32,724

45,600
21,000
1,600

e

$

5,000

45,000
867,174

7,170

24,200

13,500
5,000
3,000

27,339

99,424

20,000
10,000

9,500
60,000

70,000
60,000

68,200
59,000



16)

17)
17a)
18)
20)
21)
22)

23)

HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET
December 31, 2020

Service Contracts Term

Payroll Processing
Security

Office

Plants

Miscellaneous Security
Mailings

Inserter

Check signer

Postage Machine
Industrial Appraisers

Property report

Insurable value
Pre-employment Physical
Meter Contracts

Software maintenance

Hardware
Office Sprinkler
Fire alarm - Garage
Generator Maint
HVAC Maintenance
Garage Heating
Oil heat
One Call Center
Pest Control

Plant 8
Termite Control
Copier

Workcenter
Web Hosting
Credit Card Rental (Visa/Mastercard)
Swiftreach 911
Nitrate monitor maint.
Uniforms
Fire Extinguishers
Miscellaneous
SCADA Upgrades
Backflow compliance services
Asset Management/GIS upgrades
Utility Markout Services
Electrical Maintenance
Alarm System upgrades
Badger Meter Readings
Fence clearing/poison Ivy Removal
Copy Machine Maintenance

Service Contracts - software (Friendly Bytes/Edmunds)
Consulting Services - Inside Management, Financial Software migration/data integrity

MTA Tax 2,193,856 x 0.34%

12

Water Plant Operators - Salary Schedule

Additional Salary - Salary Schedule

Plant Education - Expenditure moved to 4a in 2017

Safety apparel

@

800

10,100

1,500
10,000
1,600

2,600
400
2,400

850
1,500
1,000

14,000

800
1,750
17,000
1,750
2,000
1,300
6,000

1,200
560

6,840
500
360

7,000

16,000
6,500
2,000

10,000

20,000

60,000

30,000

40,000

20,000

72,000

170,000

20,000

4,788

Neopost?

564,298
85,000
40,000

7,459

324,843

74,357

900



HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET
December 31, 2020

24) Gas and Electric Estimate

24a Equipment & Vehicles

25) Plant Auto Expenses (Repairs & Fuel)

26) Plant Liability Insurance - Insurance Schedule

27) Repairs Machinery
Electrician
Security & Cameras
Charts
Bag/ Air Filter
SCADA SCADA
Mechanical Mechanical
Well Booster Well Booster
Generators
CCTV Maintenance
SCADA Maintenance
Miscellaneous other

28) Communications

Optimum - Office 12
Cable & internet service

Avaya 12
Telephone system

Live America Answering 12
After hours service

Verizon Wireless 12
Cell phones (6 units)
WiFi for lap top (4 Units)

Miscellaneous

900

300

175

@ ® @ @

700

29) Lab Analysis (H2M)
Estimate
Sampling
Contingency

30) T1Lines 12 @ 1,800
31) Water Conservation
Annual Water Quality Statements
Zimmerman 12 @ 3,800
Newsletter
PR - Miscellaneous
Leak Deterction - NYLD
Valve Exercising NYLD
Miscellaneous
34) Skilled Labor Salaries - Salary Schedule
35) Labor Additional Salary - Salary Schedule

36) Labor Education - Expenditure moved to 4a for 2017

-10-

20,000
20,000

2,000
15,000
30,000
20,000
20,000
20,000

2,000

2,000

15,000

10,800
3.600
2,100

8,400

1,000

120,000
121,380

15,000

21,600

17,000
45,600
9,000
5,000

5,000

1,310,000
20,000
9,000

52,488

166,000

25,900

256,380

21,600

81,600
766,797

115,585



HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET
December 31, 2020

37) Labor apparel $ 3,900
38) Equipment
Chlorine Treatment Units & Spare Equipment 18,000
Chemical Treatment Pumps - replacement & spare 12,000
Well 6-1 Storage Room Set-up 5,000
KS Water Station 17,100
Trucks - upgrade fleet 130,000 182,100
39) Labor Auto Expenses (8 vehicles & 10 trucks / heavy equip)
Fuel 12 @ 2,000 12,000
Repairs & Maintenance 10,000
Miscellaneous 23,000 45,000
40) Liability Insurance - Insurance Schedule 138,876
41) Repairs to Mains 32,000
Bancker - Outside Contractor 50,000
Road restoration due to main repairs 38,600
120,600
42) Repairs to Hydrants 25,000
43) Repairs to Meters 2,500
44) Repairs to Service Lines 20,000
45) Leak Detection
Leak Detection - NYLD 7,800
Valve Exercising 15,000 22,800
48) Miscellaneous 10,000
47) Consumer Supplies - Meter pits, covers, etc. 10,000
48) Chemicals
Salt for ion exchange nitrate treatment Plant 8, Plant 1, & Plant & 100,000
Tablet Chlorine 50,000
Caustic 100.000
Hach 6,108
additional projected increase 10,000
GAC increase for 1,4 dioxane and PFC treatment 64,000
addional costs for chemicals 1,4 dioxane 45,000
376,108
49) Tools and Equipment 15,000
50) Engineering (H2M) 150,000
51) Engineering (H2M) - Cost Recovery and Litigation
52) New York State Retirement
Estimated 2020 Projection from ERS based on district project salaries
Plan 75i tier 1 - @ 21.2% -
Plan A14 tier 3 388,662 @ 15.7% 61,020
Plan A15 tier 4 827,724 @ 15.7% 129,953
Plan A15 tier 5 314655 @ 13.1% 41,220
Plan A15 tier 6 691,265 @ 9.2% 63,596
Estimated group term life 2,222,306 @ 0.4% 8,890
Did not use the ERS Projection because: 304,679
ERS is projecting no increase in salaries, we know this is not the case due to contractual increases and retirements/new
53) Social security 2,193,856 @ 7.65% 167,830
(ignored maximum FICA wages) 167,830
54) Workers' Compensation - Insurance Schedule 87,500
55) Unemployment Insurance Estimate 5,000

55a Short-Term Disability 1,500
11 -



56)

57)

58)
59)
60)

61)

62)
63)
64)
65)
66)

67)

68)

69)

70)

71)

HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
GENERAL NOTES TO BUDGET
December 31, 2020

Medical Insurance
Single - plan prime

6 @ 1,130 x
Family - plan prime 17 @ 2613 x
Retiree - single 2 @ 976 x
Retiree -married no medi @ - X
Retiree - single w/ medicare 4 @ 518 x
Retiree - married 1 medicare 2 @ 1,711 X
Retiree - married both medicare 5 @ 1,252 x
Retiree - surviving spouse 5 @ 436 X
Medicare -reimbursement 17 @ 260 x
Medicare -reimbursement 1 @ 302 x
Medicare -reimbursement 2 @ 260 x
Administration 112 x
Employee Contributions 2 @ 300 x
Employee Contributions 5 @ 400 x
Dental Insurance
Single 18 @ 43 X
Family 26 @ 128 x
Optical Plan - Retirees 25 @ 1,000
NYS Disability Estimate
Medi-Gap Insurance - First United 30 @ 253 x
Critical Care Insurance # of Employees Cost of Plan Months
Paul Revere 1 @ 64 x
4 @ 39 x
1 @ 59 x
1 @ 63, X
1 @ 118 x
Rounded

Travel Accident Insurance
Tuition Aid Reimbursement
Compensated Absences Payouts
Retirement Contribution Reserve (Employees Retirement System payments)
Flex Plan Reimbursement 28 @ 1,500
Debt service schedule

3-5% 2018 Bond Refunding

Balance @ 1-1-20 $7,765,000

Bond Principal for 2020

3.125-4.% 2018 $14,000,000 Serial Bond

Balance @ 1-1-20 $13,710,000

Bond principal for 2020

Interest 2018 Bond Refunding
Interest 2018 $14,000,000 Serial Bond

Transfer to Capital Fund - Capital Schedule

Transfer to Capital Reserve (Water Tank), accounted for in General Fund
Transfer to Capital Fund - Capital Reserve (Buildings and Grounds)

Transfer to Future Debt Service Designation

TOTAL BUDGET

= 12=

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12
12

12

12
12
12
12
12

81,329
533,109
23,423
24 841
41,081
75,147
26,187
53,028
3,630
6,239
1,344
(7,200)
(24,000 838,138
9,288
39936 49,224
25,000
15,000
91,080
Total
768
1,872
708
756
1,416
5,520
14,500
2,700
2,000
100,000
42,000
585,000
515,000 1,100,000
298,250
446,369 744,619
570,000
441,198
- 441,198
100,000
811,194,666
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HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS - SALARIES

December 31, 2020

Start # Years @ Budget 2020 Total
Date 12/31119 2019 Salary Salary
WATER ADMINISTRATION
Commissioners Fees
3 mtgs/wk x $100/mtg x 50 wks x 3 $ 36,000 $ 45,000 $ 45,000
Superintendent 71519 0 167,400 180,000 180,000
180,000
Office Salaries
Account Clerk 11/8/10 10 67,994 71,553 71,553
Clerk/Typist 2/3/86 34 102,268 104,768 104,768
Secretary to the Board (Open) o] 106,327 106,327 106,327
Clerk/Typist 1/3/00 20 71,275 74,276 74,276
Clerk/Typist (New) 0 36,500 36,500 36,500
Account Clerk (New) 0 49,500 49,500
Account Clerk (New) 0 - 49,500 49,500
Part Time Account Clerk (New) 0 25,000 25,000 25,000
Treasurer to the Board 8/27/18 1 150,000 150,000 150,000
Overtime 3,000
Overtime JF 14,000
Longevity 2,750
Total Office Salaries 687,174
TOTAL WATER ADMINISTRATION $ 912,174
SOURCE OF SUPPLY, POWER & PUMPING
Water Servicer Supervisor - $ -
Water Servicer/Pump Operator 1 50,000 65,904 65,904
Water Servicer/Pump Operator (Open) 50,000 50,000 50,000
Water Servicer/Pump Operator 3/9/11 5 56,769 64,635 64,635
Water Service/Plant Attendant 38,000
218,539
Water Servicer 3/10/86 30 103,904 106,404 106,404
Labor and Additional Salary
Weekend OT - 1 Person*ghrs*52 weeks*1.5 624 51,074
Holiday OT 6 days * 4 hrs * 1.5 36 1,964
Holiday OT 6 days * 4 hrs * Double time 48 2,619
Weekday OT - Est 5,000
Longevity 2,000
Overtime increase 5 hrs supply staff per week @$30/hr 11,700
74,357
Total Labor Additional Salary "rounded” 74,357
TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY, POWER AND PUMPING $ 399,300
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION
Foreman 3/3/80 40 9 147,019 129,520 129,520
Water Plant Attendant 6/25/18 1 42,400 44,785 44785
Water Plant Attendant 4/30/18 1 42,400 -
Meter Reader 9/9/85 35 103,372 105,872 105,872
Water Plant Attendant 32112 3] 54,732 59,689 59,689
Water Plant Attendant 9/9/16 4 48,018 52,874 52,874
Water Plant Attendant 10/3M18 4 48,018 52,874 52,874
Water Plant Attendant 11/26/18 1 - 42123 42,123
Water Plant Attendant 11/19/18 1 - 42,123 42,123
Water Plant/Operator 65,000 65,000
(3) Seasonal 35,000 58,333 58,333
Water Plant Attendant 2/24/86 30 103,904 106,404 106,404
Call Out Overtime 7,200 7,200 7,200
Total Skilled Labor 766,797
Labor Additional Salary increase
Weekend OT -Jim 13*8hrs*1.5 156 55 8,512.00
One man at 180 hrs S/T 180 66 11,856.00
Regular OT - 8 people x 180hrs *1.5hrs 2,160 31 70,117.00
Longevity 5,500.00
Overtime increases 5 hours distribution staff per week @ $50/hour 19,500.00
115,585
Total Labor Additional Salary "rounded" 87,850 115,585
TOTAL TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION $ 882,382
GRAND TOTAL $ 1,743,350 $ 2,193,856

_15-



2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2020

HICKSVILLE WATER DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY
December 31, 2020

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Qyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Tawn of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Criginal
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Qyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Qyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Qyster Bay - Original
Town of Qyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - Original
Town of Qyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

Town of Oyster Bay - QOriginal
Town of Oyster Bay - Bloomingdale
Town of Hempstead

Total

_2A-

Tax Rate
Percentage Valuation per $100 Taxes

0.828103 42,207,884 7.84 3,308,862.28
0.073920 3,767,636 7.84 29537140
0.087977 4,993 839 7.84 391,454.71

1.000000 50,969,359 3,995,688.39
0.830518 42,112,921 8.26 3,479,128.00
0.072242 3,663,178 826 302,648.77
0.097239 4,930,698 8.26 407,315.82
1.000000 50,706,797 4,189,092.59
0.831117 29,353,689 12,55 3,682,824.52
0.080075 2,828,124 12.55 354,853.56
0.088808 3,136,544 12.55 393,517 69
1.000000 35,318,357 4,431 ,195.77
0.844076 21,913,331 17.07 3,740,129.66
0.078333 2,033839 17.07 347 092,62
0.077591 2,014,356 17.07 343,776.82
1.000000 25,961,326 4,430,899.10
0.840995 23,152,103 16.05 3,714,997.81

0.081250 2,236,756 16.05 358,906.58
0.077755 2,140,558 16.05 343,457.56

1.000000 27,529.417 4,417 361.95
0.820303 24,371,200 14.87 3,623,492.00

0.101096 3,003,558 14.87 446,577.98
0.078601 2,335,236 14.87 4717412
1.000000 29,709,994 441724410

0.820655 24,974,756 14.51 3,624,854.79
0.102081 3,106,603 14.51 450,920.09
0.077264 2,351,368 14.51 341.403.43
1.000000 30,432,727 4,417278.31

0.805356 21,898,507 16.25 3,557.428.84
0.109308 2,972,156 16.25 482,824.99

0.085338 2320428 16.25 376,944.46
1.000000 27,191,091 4.417.198.29
0.822450 20,653,003 17.94 3,705,404.83
0.084963 2,133,555 17.94 382,786.15
0.092587 2,324,994 17.94 417,132.60
1.000000 25,111,552 4,505,323.58
0.821045 19,376,190 19.73 3,699,072.95
0.083238 1,964,358 19.73 375,012.56
0.095718 2,258,880 19.73 431,238.91

1.000000 23,599,428 4,505,324.42
0.821585 19,003,662 20.13 382552229
0.083443 1,930,085 2013 388,526.68
0.094971 2,196,731 2013 442.204.60
1.000000 23,130,478 4 658,263.57
0.820800 18,268,582 21.27 3,886,236.00
0.083111 1,849,810 21.27 393,508.00
0.096089 2.138,650 21.27 454.949.00
1.000000 22,257,042 4,734 ,693.00
0.816971 17,439,951 22.48 3,920,882.00
0.084755 1,809,280 2248 408,767.00
0.098273 2,097,846 22.48 471,642.00
1.000000 21,347,077 4,799,291.00
0.839172 16,441,431 25.97 4,269,073.00
0.088768 1,739,183 25.97 451,586.00
0.072060 1,411,839 2597 366,588.00
1.000000 19,592,453 5,087,247.00
0.839172 16,441,431 35.09 5,768,786.00
0.088768 1,738,183 35.09 610,226.00
0.072060 1,411,839 35.09 495,369.00
1.000000 19,592,453 6,874,381.00



